COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

AN ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A NEW HEADQUARTERS FACILITY

CASE NO. 2019-00326

)

)

)

)

)

MOTION TO AMEND STYLE OF CASE

Comes now Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase"), by counsel, pursuant to KAR 5:001, Section 4 and other applicable law, and for its Motion requesting that the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") amend the style of the case, respectfully states as follows:

1. On September 4, 2019 Jackson Purchase filed a Notice of Intent to Use Electronic Filing Procedures ("Notice of Intent").

2. In the September 4, 2019 Notice of Intent, Jackson Purchase indicated that the Application would be for both a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") and financing approval.

3. Since the filing of that Notice of Intent, Jackson Purchase has determined that the short-term line of credit ("LOC"), will have a payback period of less than two years, which does not require Commission approval under KRS 278.300(8).

4. Contemporaneously with this Motion, Jackson Purchase has filed an Application requesting an Order from the Commission granting a Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity ("CPCN") for the construction of a new headquarters facility. Jackson Purchase intends to acquire an existing building within its service territory and construct/remodel to accommodate its needs for a new headquarters facility.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Jackson Purchase respectfully requests that the Commission amend the case style to reflect that Jackson Purchase is only requesting a CPCN and no financing approval is being sought.

This 13th day of September, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

mede

Mark David Goss L. Allyson Honaker GOSS SAMFORD, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325 Lexington, KY 40504 (859) 368-7740 mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com

Counsel for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, this is to certify that the electronically filed documents are true and accurate copies of the same documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on September 13, 2019; that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means; and that the original versions of the documents transmitted electronically will be filed with the Commission in paper medium within two business days from the date of the electronic filing.

Marell.

Counsel for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation